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Mosquito Fire Protection District

Board of Directors Meeting
Thursday, April 28, 2022 — 7:00 PM
Mosquito FPD Station 75
8801 Rock Creek Road Placerville, Ca. 96557

AGENDA
Item Presenter

1. Call to Order. J. Young
Topic: MFPD Board Meeting April 28, 2022
Time:, April 28, 2022 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada)
If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us
2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. J. Young
3. Pledge of Allegiance. J. Young
4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item

not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3

minutes in duration.
5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR J. Young

The Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.
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CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS

5.1 Approval of Expenditures- Expenses March 21, 2022
5.2 Approval of Expenditures- Expenses March 30, 2022
5.3 Approval of Expenditures- Expenses April 1, 2022

5.4 Approval of Policy 215- Purchasing and Procurement

5.5 Approval of Procedure 205- Purchasing

5.6 Approval of Policy 609- HIPAA Training

5.7 Approval of Policy 803- Patient Medical Record Security & Privacy

6. Chief’s Report

7. Issue ltems

7.1 Approve Consultant Services Agreement for $2,750 with SCI Consulting Group
for assistance with Development Impact Fee inflation increase and preparing the
District’s five-year County required Development Fee update.

7.2 Approve adjusted Final Budget and Transfers

8. Committee Reports

8.1 Finance committee

8.2 Strategic Planning & Policy Updates
8.3 Communication

8.4 Capital Improvement- CIP Plan

J. Young

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

J. Young

J. Rosevear

M. Holmsky
D. Stever
W. Gregson
J. Young

9. Director’'s Comments.

10. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future
Board meetings.

11. Adjourn
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Mar 21, 22

Mar 21, 22

Mosquito Fire Protection District
Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

March va_monn

Name Num Amount Terms Date Memo Name Address
1080 450000054 4460.00 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404609 - Staff Development NCTI Online Paramedic grant U.S. Bank
1080 60476531 480.37 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 604500 - Special Dept Expense 60476531 Ferguson Supplies for Watertank project U.S. Bank
1080 31872842 816.98 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 31872842 Frank's Awards dinner JAN U.S. Bank
1080 63543828 156.00 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404538 - Software 63543828 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 14056595 30.00 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404538 - Software 14056595 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 14129236 30.00 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404538 - Software 14129236 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 38959576 8.55 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404460 - Equip. Small tools & Instrument 38959576 AMZN Screen Protector Monitor U.S. Bank
1080 41634375 29.75 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404538 - Software 41634375 Sling Scheduler U.S. Bank
1080 55547100 358.52 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404700 - Utilities 55547100 PG&E U.S. Bank
1080 89332193 194.80 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404022 - Uniforms 89332193 Stationboots M. Lugo U.S. Bank
1080 16136820 13.93 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404220 - Memberships 16136820 Amzn monthly U.S. Bank
1080 11562819 49.99 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 11562819 ATT Fixed Wireless U.S. Bank
1080 13581402 562.62 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 13581402 ATT Bussiness phone U.S. Bank
1080 52461788 68.95 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404609 - Staff Development 52461788 Training material EMT M. Lugo U.S. Bank
1080 50675001 14.99 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 50675001 Zoom U.S. Bank
1080 1855751 3.99 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404538 - Software 1855751 Aplus Storage U.S. Bank
1080 77107006 169.43 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 77107006 Food Fire event Rockcreek U.S. Bank
1080 33549464 137.41 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404085 - Refuse Disposal 33549464 ED Disposal U.S. Bank
1080 93756030 7.00 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 93756030 FreeConf Call U.S. Bank
1080 02222022 10.43 MFPD03212022 03/21/2022 404260 - Office Expense 02222022 Calcard Late Fee U.S. Bank

7603.71
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Mosquito Fire Protection District
Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

March wwv__n,onn

Name Num Amount Terms Date Memo Name Address
Mar 30, 22
1080 56479103 130.00 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 56479103 NCTI Background T.D. r&r grant U.S. Bank
1080 86184066 521.38 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 86184066 EMT Books T.C. r&r grant U.S. Bank
1080 86138766 521.38 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 86138766 Emt Books D.H. r&r grant U.S. Bank
1080 50500132 1895.00 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 50500132 NCTI EMT Class T.D. r&r grant U.S. Bank
1080 50500165 1895.00 MFPDO03302022 03/30/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense NCTI EMT Class C.Johns r&r Grant U.S. Bank
1080 55613488 1344.90 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 606040 - 606040 Equipment Power Tool Chainsaw 50/50grant U.S. Bank
1080 44793729 156.00 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404538 - Software 44793729 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 2804178 30.00 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404538 - Software 2804178 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 19011979 30.00 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404538 - Software 19011979 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 90566025 31.87 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404080 - Household Expense 90566025 Homedep Cleaning supplies U.S. Bank
1080 16805686 57.75 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404261 - Postage 16805686 Stamps U.S. Bank
1080 90467281 6.60 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404197 - Maint. Building Supplies 90467281 Homedep Light switch U.S. Bank
1080 1301521 16.00 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 1301521 BLS cards CPR U.S. Bank
1080 26447816 171.48 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 26447816 CPR Training Todd H. U.S. Bank
1080 91554082 16.46 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 91554082 Supplies Water Tank U.S. Bank
1080 45222875 29.75 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404538 - Software 45222875 Sling Scheduling program U.S. Bank
1080 93390846 29.74 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404180 - Maint Building & Improvements 93390846 Homedep U.S. Bank
1080 22056486 13.93 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404220 - Memberships 22056486 AMZN monthly fee U.S. Bank
1080 32435059 49.99 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 32435059 ATTWireless internet U.S. Bank
1080 85106642 346.80 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404700 - Utilities 85106642 PG&E U.S. Bank
1080 24000018 18.43 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 24000018 Hardware store Shop supplies U.S. Bank
1080 24000026 68.85 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404460 - Equip. Small tools & Instrument 24000026Hardware Chain for saw U.S. Bank
1080 17291497 515.00 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 17291497 ATT Buss Phone U.S. Bank
1080 20232473 14.99 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 20232473 Zoom U.S. Bank
1080 16259619 3.99 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404538 - Software 16259619 Aplus File storage U.S. Bank
1080 62575681 -13.93 03/30/2022 404220 - Memberships 62575681 Amzn switch to free acct U.S. Bank
1080 25178198 137.41 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404085 - Refuse Disposal 25178198 EDC Disposal U.S. Bank
1080 71783585 7.00 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 71783585 FreeConf call U.S. Bank
1080 3222022 37.72 MFPD03302022 03/30/2022 404260 - Office Expense 3222022 Calcard late fee U.S. Bank
Mar 30, 22

8083.49
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Apr1,22

Apr 1, 22

Mosquito Fire Protection District

Bills for All Vendors
April 1, 2022
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo
10938 43012022 90.00 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments Action computers 43012022 Hieu Email Fix r&r grant
3400 368381 172.60 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404180 - Maint Building & Improvements Aramark 368381 Aramark Shop towels
341 55960 92.85 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Burton's Fire Inc. 55960 special Halogen lightbulb
341 55652 37.83 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Burton's Fire Inc. 55652 Burtons 0-400 Gauge
3267 20220824 52440.00 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 303060 - Workers' Compensation Employer FASIS 20220824 Fasis Payroll Audit Adj
4660 39632022 1396.50 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404313 - Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L 39632022 Girards Legal counsel
4660 39642022 449.50 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404313 - Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L 39642022 Girard Legal Counsel JV
7859 69882022 513.94 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404700 - Utilities Hunts Propane Services 69882022 Hunts Propane
0024 144382 16546.16 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404100 - Insurance Premium ISU Insurance 144382 ISU Insurance #2
10457 60680322 750.00 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 303040 - Health Insurance Jack Rosevear 60680322 J. Rosevear Reimb. Health Ins.
10457 94332022 46.95 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404180 - ng & Improvements Jack Rosevear 94332022 Reimb. Homedep Light fixtures
229 29986 301.24 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404700 - Kamps Propane 29986 Kamps Propane East tank
229 29981 372.95 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404700 - Kamps Propane 29981 Kamps Propane West tank
11789 117890331 42.00 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404500 - Special Dept. Expense Kyle Caudle 117890331 Kyle C. Livescan Reimb
514 574945 94.65 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 606040 - 606040 Equipment L. N. Curtis & Sons 574945 LN Curtis Hose part
59 437478 7.03 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 437478 Napa Riebes Car wash
59 417529 7217 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 417529 Napa parts Alternator
59 417723 7.03 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 417723 Napa Gorilla glue
59 417322 114.05 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 417322 Napa Oil
59 417305 432.62 MFPD04012022 04/01/2022 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 417305 Napa Fleet oil & filters
73980.07
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Mosquito Fire Protection District

Policy Manual

Purchasing and Procurement

215.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this policy is to provide guidelines for the purchasing and procurement of goods
and services.

215.2 POLICY

It is the policy of the district to conduct purchasing and procurement in an efficient, cost-effective
and transparent manner consistent with federal, state, and local laws, rules, and requirements in
order to protect the integrity of the district and maintain public trust.

215.3 PURCHASING COORDINATOR
The Fire Chief may designate a member to coordinate district purchases. The member's
responsibilities would include:

(@ Remaining familiar with and updating District purchasing policy and procedures.

(b) Obtaining authorization from the Fire Chief or the authorized designee for each
purchase.

(c) Reviewing proposed purchases to determine the most appropriate method of
procurement.

(d) If the procurement method selected is one other than competitive bidding,
documenting why another method was selected.

(e) Assisting other members involved with the purchasing and procurement of goods or
services in following purchasing requirements and rules applicable to the method of
procurement.

() Forwarding all contracts and purchase orders to the Fire Chief or the authorized
designee for review, approval, and execution.

215.4 AUTHORITY

The District's Board of Directors authorizes the Fire Chief, or a person appointed by the Fire Chief,
the authority to purchase, negotiate to purchase or contract for goods, or services, supplies or
equipment as necessary for the function and operation for the District. As the purchasing agent for
the Fire Chief. If designated, the Purchasing Coordinator must respect and adhere to this chain
of authority.

Anyone who orders goods or services without adhering to this authority and following the 205
Purchasing and Procurement Procedure, may be held financially responsible for payment.

215.5 OPEN AND FAIR COMPETITION
Open and Fair competition is a best practice to ensure that all items are procured at a good
value. Providing the same purchasing information, (product requirements, terms and conditions,
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Mosquito Fire Protection District

Policy Manual

Purchasing and Procurement

equivalent brand options, etc.) to all vendors fosters a fair and competitive purchasing process
that will benefit the District and maintain positive vendor relationships.

Sole or Single Sourcing should only be done after careful market research and a written
determination that no other vendor/brand could possibility provide the benefit and value required.
Only the Fire Chief holds the authority for Sole or Single Source procurement.

215.6 INTEGRITY AND CONFIDENTIALITY

Interactions among District members who are granted purchasing authority and their interactions
with vendors will be performed with professionalism, courtesy, integrity and confidentiality at all
times.

215.7 REVIEWS
The Fire Chief shall review purchasing and procurement activities annually to ensure compliance

with the District's own policies and procedures.
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Procedure Mosquito Fire Protection District

2 O 5 Procedure Manual

Purchasing and Procurement

205.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE
This document provides procedures for purchasing and procuring goods and services used by
the District.

205.2 AUTHORITY

The District's Board of Directors authorizes the Fire Chief, or a person delegated by the Fire Chief,
the authority to purchase, negotiate to purchase or contract for goods and services as necessary
for the function and operation of the District. Without a formal delegation in writing, the District is
not obligated to pay invoices or make reimbursements for any expenses.

California Government Code 54201, grants authority for a District to establish its own purchasing
policies and procedures but then must abide by them. Anyone involved in purchasing for the
District will do so in a professional and ethical manner, shall comply with this Purchasing Procedure
and adhere to 215 Purchasing Policy.

205.3 DEFINITIONS

(@) Micro Purchases — No PO is required and typically are executed with a credit card or
personal reimbursement.

(b) Proposal or Quote - The written offer of a vendor to furnish and/or deliver specific
items, or perform work or services for a specific price. Verbal quotes must still be
documented by the Purchasing Agent and include description of item(s), vendor's
contact information, price and terms.

(c) Public Procurement or Similar Agency Contract — An existing state, federal, county or
local public agency purchasing contract that can be used by other similar agencies
like special districts.

(d) Purchase Order (PO) — A binding contract to order and pay for goods or services.
Other than Micro Purchases, a PO should be used for all purchasing and must be
aligned with the associated vendor quote.

(e) Purchasing Agent - The Fire Chief, or person appointed by the Fire Chief, acting within
the scope of delegated authority to make purchases on behalf of the District.

(  Request for Proposal (RFP) — A document used to gather information about services
such as construction, maintenance, or legal advice from potential contractors. They
are typically more complicated than an RFQ as they request proposal information
beyond just price.

() Request for Quote (RFQ) — A document used to gather pricing information of goods
from potential vendor which contains specific information (requirements), such as
product type, specifications, and the number of goods to order.

(h)  Single Source Procurement - A Single Source Procurement is one in which two or more
vendors can supply the goods or services, but the District selects one vendor over the
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Mosquito Fire Protection District

Procedure Manual

Purchasing and Procurement

others for reasons such as expertise or previous experience with similar contracts.#The
circumstances and rationale for Single Source Procurement must be documented.

(i)  Sole Source Procurement - A sole source procurement is one where there is only one
vendor capable of providing goods or services, and therefore it is not possible to obtain
a competitive offer. The circumstances and rationale for Sole Source Procurement
must be documented.

()  Technically Acceptable Offer — A vendor's proposal or quote which meets all of the
purchasing requirements without compromising the quality of that purchase.

(k)  Vendor - An individual, firm, corporation, or representative, who could deliver goods
and services to be purchased.

205.4 PURCHASE ORDERS

With the exception of credit card or cash reimbursement purchases, all goods and services shall
be ordered with an approved Purchase Order. A well-prepared Purchase Order (PO) given to the
vendor is the best practice to obtain goods and services in a controlled, authorized, and trackable
method. The PO is an order to the vendor and shall include all items, quantities, freight, sales tax,
payment terms, complete vendor name, address, telephone number, Vendor ID and any other
information that may be required to explicitly document the purchasing event.

205.5 PURCHASE RECEIVING

When goods and services are received, staff must use the PO to verify the receipt of all items
delivered and then print their name, sign and date the PO where specified. Missing or damaged
goods must also be noted on the PO. Any packing list shall also be verified with the delivery
and then physically attached to the PO. Documenting the receipt of all goods and services in this
manner is required before the District can issue payment for any vendor invoices.

205.6 RETURNS AND INCOMPLETE DELIVERIES

If a delivery includes any missing, damaged or pending items that are needed to complete a PO,
it must be brought immediately to the attention of the Fire Chief. If any items purchased on a PO
are returned, documentation must be attached to the PO detailing what, why, when and by whom
it was returned.

205.7 CREDIT CARD OR CASH PURCHASES REQUIRING REIMBURSEMENT

Some situations may require that personal funds be used at the time goods or services are
provided. These situations are exceptions to the normal purchasing procedures, and shall be
reimbursed under the following conditions:

(@) Expenditure of personal funds must have prior approval of the Fire Chief
(b)  All receipts shall clearly indicate the related goods or services

(c) All receipts must be immediately submitted to the District for reimbursement
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Mosquito Fire Protection District

Procedure Manual

Purchasing and Procurement

205.8 SOLE/SINGLE SOURCE PROCUREMENT AND EMERGENCY PURCHASES

Both Sole Source and Single Source procurements are when a specific vendor or brand is
specified, without allowing other vendors to provide a quote for a comparable equivalent product.